

1

Entergy Operations, Inc. 1448 S.R. 333 Rusself/life, AR 72801 Tel 501 858-5000

October 4, 1995

0CAN109508

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Mail Station P1-137 Washington, DC 20555

Subject: Arkansas Nuclear One - Units 1 and 2 Docket No. 50-313/368 License No. DPR-51/NPF-6 Licensee Event Report 50-313/95-010-00

Gentlemen:

In accordance with 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B), enclosed is the subject report concerning radioactive gaseous effluent sampling.

Very truly yours,

Danight C. Morris

Dwight C. Mims Director, Licensing

DCM/dc

enclosure

100025

9510110247 951004 PDR ADDCK 05000313

U. S. NRC October 4, 1995 0CAN109508 Page 2

 cc: Mr. Leonard J. Callan Regional Administrator U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011-8064

> Institute of Nuclear Power Operations 700 Galleria Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-5957

NRC FOR	н 366	LICI	ensee	U.S.			EGULATOR	кү соми	ISSION	FORWAR THE I (MNBB WASHIN REDUCT MANAGE	TED BURDEN PE INFORMATION COL D COMMENTS RE NFORMATION AND 7714), U.S. NUC GTON, DC 20555 ION PROJECT MENT AND BUDG	RES 5/31 R RESPO LECTION GARDING RECORD LEAR REC -0001, J (3150- SET, WAS	/95 REQUEST: BURDEN E SURDEN E SULATORY AND TO TH -0104), SHINGTON,	COMPLY WITH 50.0 HRS. STIMATE TO MENT BRANCH COMMISSION, E PAPERWORK OFFICE OF DC 20503.	
FACILIT	Y NAME	(1)									DOCKET NUMBER (2)		AGE (3)	
Arkansa	s Nucle	ar One	- Unit 1		PROFESSION OF THE PROPERTY OF				International Contemporation	1	05000313	APRIL OF MILLING PROPERTY		1 OF 3	
	to Est			Radioactive Ga								Guidano	ce Regard	ling	
EVEN	T DATE	(5)	The second second second	LER NUMBER (6)			REPO	RT DATE	(7)	OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED (8)					
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISI	1000	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	FACILITY NAME Arkansas Nuclear One-Unit 2		Unit 2	DOCKET NUMBER 05000368		
09	04	95	95	010	00		10	04	95	FACILITY NAME			DOCKET NUMBER		
OPERA	TING	Contraction of the Party of the	THIS PE	PORT IS SUBMITTE	D PURS	JANT	TO THE	REQUIR	EMENTS	OF 10 CI	R: (Check one	or more) (11)	FUEL CONTRACTOR OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPANTE OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DE	
MODE		H/1	1	02(b)			and the second	0.405(c)			50.73(a)(2)(iv)			'1(b)	
POL	Contraction of the local division of the loc	100/	A	20.405(a)(1)(i)				0.36(c)(1)			50.73(a)(2)(v)		70.71(c)		
LEVEL		45		405(a)(1)(ii)			50.36(c)(2)				the state of the s		OTHE	a de la constante de la constante de la constante	
reason and the	and the second se	a construction		.405(a)(1)(iii)				50.73(a)(2)(i)			an owner water and the state of			Specify in	
				05(a)(1)(iv)			50.73(a)(2)(ii)			50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B)			Abstract Below		
			B	20.405(a)(1)(v)			CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR OF	50.73(a)(2)(iii)			50.73(a)(2)(x)			and in Text	
	1999-1999-1999-1999-1999-1999-1999-199		-	Contract of the second s	LICENS	SEE (CONTACT	MARINE COMPANY	COLUMN STATES	(12)	hereinen er en der	NOTE THAT ADDRESS	CORD OF CALCULATION OF	CAREAR CONTRACTOR OF	
NAME Dee Car	twell,	Nuclear	Safety a	and Licensing Sp							TELEPHONE NUMB 501-858-5589	ER (Incl	lude Area	Code)	
		SAMPORT COMPANY	COMP	LETE ONE LINE F	OR EACH	1 CO	PONENT	FAILUR	DESCR	IBED IN	THIS REPORT (13	;)	NAX YORA DIN DIE AND	andrah dayang di Kasalan di Kasalan di Kasalan di	
CAUSE SYST		EM C	OMPONENT	MANUFACTURER	REPORTAR		LE		CAUSE	SYSTEM COMPONENT		MANUFACTUR		REPORTABLE TO NPRDS	
с	EC		BKR	G182		N		-							
	1		SUPPLEMEN	TAL REPORT EXPE	CTED (14)				E	EXPECTED	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	
YES (If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)					x	NO		SUBMISSION DATE (15)		_					
At 06 was n appli	29 on lot es cable	Sept tabli Tech	ember shed w	es, i.e., approx 4, 1995, alt ithin one ho Specifications event, in:	cerna our, ons,	te as upo	sampl requi n los	ing c red b s of	apabi y ANC norma	lity : 's cui l rad:	for inservi rrent inter loactive ga	pretat seous	ion of efflue	the	

Accident Sampling System (PASS) Building roof into a motor control center, resulted in a loss of power to electrical buses supplying the Super Particulate Iodine Noble Gas (SPING) channels. Chemistry personnel immediately began preparations for the installation of alternate sampling equipment. Efforts were complicated by the loss of power to electrical outlets needed for alternate sampling pumps. Extension cords were routed to alternate outlets and the required pumps were obtained. However, alternate sampling was not established for either the Unit 1 or Unit 2 radwaste area ventilation until 0750, exceeding ANO's self imposed one hour time limit. This event can be attributed to lack of guidance regarding prioritization for establishment of alternate sampling upon the loss of SFING channels for multiple release paths. Guidance will be developed to provide instructions to Chemistry personnel in the event of a similar incident. The PASS Building rain water leak was contained and leads were lifted to isolate the fault so that power could be restored to the Unit 2 SPINGs. Unit 2 equipment was inspected and returned to service that same day. The damaged Unit 1 equipment was replaced and returned to service on September 6, 1995.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUC (5-92)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION				APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95					
LICENSEE EVENT REPOR	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WI THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HR FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRAN (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWO REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 2050									
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	Contraction of the local of the	LER NUMBER (6	PAGE (3)						
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER						
Arkansas Nuclear One - Unit 1	005000313	95 010 00		00	2 OF 3					

TEXT (If more space is required , use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

A. Plant Status

At the time this event occurred, Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 1 (ANO-1) was operating at 100 percent full power and Unit 2 (ANO-2) was operating at 45 percent full power.

B. Event Description

At 0629 on September 4, 1995, rain water leakage through the roof of the Post Accident Sampling System (PASS)[IP] Building created a phase-to-phase short on the supply side of a circuit breaker resulting in loss of power to two Motor Control Centers (MCCs), one for each unit. Loss of power to these MCCs rendered the PASS instrumentation and multiple Super Particulate Iodine Noble Gas (SPING) channels inoperable for both units and resulted in a loss of power to local electrical outlets.

ANO-1 Technical Specification 3.5.7.3 and ANO-2 Technical Specification 3.3.3.9 state that, with less than the minimum number of iodine and particulate channels operable, effluent releases via the affected pathways may continue provided samples are continuously collected with auxiliary sampling equipment. Although not specifically stated in the specifications, ANO's current interpretation requires that alternate sampling capability be established within one hour for inservice effluent paths upon loss of normal radioactive gaseous effluent instrumentation.

Chemistry personnel immediately began installation of alternate sampling equipment. Efforts were complicated due to the loss of power to multiple SPING channels and to electrical outlets needed for alternate sampling pumps. Extension cords were routed to alternate outlets and the required pumps were obtained. Although all required alternate sampling equipment was installed within one hour and twenty-one minutes, ANO's self imposed one hour time limit was exceeded.

Leads were lifted to isolate the electrical fault so that power could be restored to the ANO-2 MCC. The ANO-2 PASS and SPINGs were returned to service that same day. The damaged ANO-1 circuit breaker was replaced and all associated equipment was inspected and returned to service on September 6, 1995.

C. Root Cause

The failure to comply with the self imposed time limit for establishing alternate sampling was due to lack of guidance provided to Chemistry personnel regarding prioritization for the establishment of alternate sampling upon loss of multiple SPING channels. Timely response was complicated by the need to install multiple sample pumps and because of the loss of power to outlets needed for the pumps.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. (5-92)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION				APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95					
LICENSEE EVENT REE TEXT CONTINUA	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BR (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISS WASHINGTON, DC 2055-0001, AND TO THE PAPER REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20									
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	1	PAGE (3)							
		YEAR		REVISION NUMBER						
Arkansas Nuclear One - Unit 1	005000313	95	010	00	3 OF 3					

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

D. Corrective Actions

The ANO-2 electrical equipment was inspected and returned to service on September 4, 1995.

The damaged ANO-1 circuit breaker was replaced, all associated equipment was cleaned and inspected, and leads were reterminated to restore the system to normal operation on September 6, 1995.

The leak in the Pass Building roof was contained and temporary repairs were completed. The original type roof sealant was procured and preparations have begun for permanent repairs. Design Engineering will inspect and evaluate the PASS Building roof installation and make recommendations for roof modifications and future maintenance practices by March 1, 1996.

Instructions for prioritizing restoration of sampling capability upon the loss of multiple SPING channels will be developed by December 1, 1995.

E. Safety Significance

Based on data obtained before and after this event, it was determined that no significant or abnormal releases of radioactivity occurred. Therefore, this condition was not safety significant.

F. Basis for Reportability

Failure to establish alternate sampling for inservice effluent paths within one hour did not meet ANO's current interpretation of Unit-1 Technical Specification 3.5.7.3 and Unit 2 Technical Specification 3.3.3.9. This is reportable pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B) as an operation or condition prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications.

G. Additional Information

No previous similar occurrences requiring a Licensee Event Report were identified concerning the failure to establish alternate sampling within the time specified by ANO's current interpretation of Technical Specifications.

Energy Industry Identification System (EIIS) codes are identified in the text as [XX].